

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-1967 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 12/7/2021 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 2/1/2022 Final action: 2/1/2022

Title: Chief Administrative Office, Emergency Medical Services and Emergency Preparedness and

Response Division (EMS/EPR), recommending the Board consider the following:

1) Approve and authorize EMS/EPR to accept a grant from the California Fire Safe Council for El Dorado County's "El Dorado County Fire Safe Coordinator Project," with a total project cost of \$175,000 for the period of November 15, 2021 through April 30, 2023, based on the received Subaward Agreement 21CALFIRE 372642;

2) Approve and authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to execute the Subaward Agreement 21CALFIRE 372642; and

3) Approve and authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute Agreement 6291 between El Dorado County Resource Conservation District and the County of El Dorado, for the implementation of the "El

Dorado County Fire Safe Coordinator Project," contingent on County Counsel and Risk

Management's review and approval, in an amount not to exceed \$175,000, effective upon final

execution and terminating on April 30, 2023.

FUNDING: California Fire Safe Council Grant.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - CFSC SubAward Agreement 21CALFIRE372642.pdf, 2. B - CFSC SubAward Agreement

21CALFIRE372642 CRF.pdf, 3. C - 6291 Agmt - Draft.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
2/1/2022	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Chief Administrative Office, Emergency Medical Services and Emergency Preparedness and Response Division (EMS/EPR), recommending the Board consider the following:

- 1) Approve and authorize EMS/EPR to accept a grant from the California Fire Safe Council for El Dorado County's "El Dorado County Fire Safe Coordinator Project," with a total project cost of \$175,000 for the period of November 15, 2021 through April 30, 2023, based on the received Subaward Agreement 21CALFIRE 372642;
- 2) Approve and authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to execute the Subaward Agreement 21CALFIRE 372642; and
- 3) Approve and authorize the Purchasing Agent to execute Agreement 6291 between El Dorado County Resource Conservation District and the County of El Dorado, for the implementation of the "El Dorado County Fire Safe Coordinator Project," contingent on County Counsel and Risk Management's review and approval, in an amount not to exceed \$175,000, effective upon final execution and terminating on April 30, 2023.

FUNDING: California Fire Safe Council Grant.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

In August 2021, the Board authorized the Chair to sign a letter of support for the El Dorado County Resource Conservation District to apply on behalf of El Dorado County for the 2021 CFSC

File #: 21-1967, Version: 1

Coordinators Grant Project, which aims to educate, encourage, and develop countywide collaboration and coordination among various wildfire mitigation groups operating within counties containing State Responsibility Area (SRA) lands.

The RCD advises and assists landowners and public agencies in planning and implementation of conservation practices for the protection, restoration, or development of land, water, and related natural resources. In El Dorado County, the RCD has demonstrated the ability to leverage resources and has a proven record of collaboration and successful project implementation. On November 15, 2021, the County was awarded this Grant funding and the funder confirmed that the County could subcontract with the RCD to perform the work on behalf of the County. While the RCD will be the employer of record for the coordinator, this position will work closely with the Wildfire Resiliency and Vegetation Management Working Group that was established by the Board of Supervisors. We were notified of the grant award on November 4, 2021, for the grant period starting November 15, 2021; however, all funding received under the grant will be for services provided after the Board and the RCD execute the agreement and the RCD hires the coordinator.

ALTERNATIVES

Should the Board decline to accept the funding and/or authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to execute the agreement with RCD, the County would be ineligible or unable to participate in the project.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

08/10/2021 Legistar item 21-1184: Board approval and signature of letter of support.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

There is no change to Net County Cost as this is a grant-funded project. There are sufficient appropriations to cover the cost of this agreement for the remainder of Fiscal Year 2021-22.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Public Safety

CONTACT

Kristine Oase-Guth, MPH
Michelle Patterson, MPH, EMS Manager
Sue Hennike, Deputy CAO